

No. 23-878

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAVIER HERRERA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

KWAME RAOUL, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Gene Hamilton  
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
611 Pennsylvania Ave. SE  
Suite 231  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 964-3721

Thomas R. McCarthy  
Taylor A.R. Meehan  
Jeffrey M. Harris  
Gilbert C. Dickey  
*Counsel of Record*  
C'Zar D. Bernstein  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Boulevard  
Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
gilbert@consovoymccarthy.com

Date: April 26, 2024

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY ..... 1

I. The Seventh Circuit defied this Court’s precedent on a question of exceptional importance. .... 2

II. The absence of decisions faithfully applying *Bruen* highlights the need for review. .... 9

III. No vehicle issue stands in the way of this Court’s review. .... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871) .....	7
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016) (per curiam) .....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 13
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	10
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	11
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	11
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6, 7
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 13

<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	11
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 76 F.4th 938 (2023), <i>reh’g granted, opinion</i> <i>vacated</i> , 93 F.4th 1150 (2024) .....	10
<i>Trump v. Mazars</i> , 591 U.S. 848 (2020).....	11
<i>Wisc. Right to Life v. F.E.C.</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006) (per curiam) .....	11
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	2, 3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
4 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of</i> <i>England</i> .....	9
Cooley, <i>General Principles of Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1891).....	7
Robert Leider, “Are Rifles Constitutionally Protected Arms?” (Apr. 16, 2024), <a href="https://perma.cc/7CHT-LWRM">https://perma.cc/7CHT-</a> LWRM .....	7
